been attained had the Placing(s) been completed on the dates indicated herein. Further, the
accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group does not
purport to predict the future financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the
Remaining Group after Completion of the Placing(s).

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been
prepared in accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 and paragraph 68(2)(a)(ii) of Chapter
14 of the Listing Rules. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining
Group should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out
in Appendix I to the Circular, the information of the Deson Construction Group as set out in
Appendix II to the Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the
Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group
As at 30 September 2016

The Group
(unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 215,789 (17,323) – 198,466
Investment properties 894,882 (10,498) – 884,384
Goodwill – – – –
Investments in associates (3,009) – 82,619 79,610
Available-for-sale investments 21,641 – – 21,641
Pledged deposits 446,600 – – 446,600

Total non-current assets 1,575,903 (27,821) 82,619 1,630,701

CURRENT ASSETS
Amounts due from associates 573 – – 573
Amount due from an investee 100 (100) – –
Amount due from Deson Construction Group – 12 – 12
Amount due from a related company 1,573 (1,413) – 160
Properties held for sale under development

and properties held for sale 1,012,934 – – 1,012,934
Gross amount due from contract customers 31,633 (29,920) – 1,713
Inventories 11,439 – – 11,439
Accounts receivable 108,662 (79,698) – 28,964
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 146,627 (52,377) – 94,250
Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss 36,595 (32,709) – 3,886
Tax recoverable 2,490 (2,490) – –
Pledged deposits 149,272 (29,752) – 119,520
Cash and cash equivalents 65,183 (65,093) 60,000 57,790

− − (2,300)

1,567,081 (293,540) 57,700 1,331,241
Assets of a disposal group classified as held

for sale 133,804 – – 133,804

Total current assets 1,700,885 (293,540) 57,700 1,465,045

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group (continued)
As at 30 September 2016

The Group
(unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Gross amount due to contract customers 116,364 (116,364) – –
Accounts payable 24,451 (15,583) – 8,868
Other payables and accruals 296,608 (52,636) – 243,972
Amounts due to associates 1,267 4,381 – 5,648
Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders 1,500 (1,500) – –
Tax payable 64,954 (315) – 64,639
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 4,526 (4,526) – –
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 771,928 (25,594) – 746,334

1,281,598 (212,137) – 1,069,461
Liabilities directly associated with the assets

of a disposal group classified as held for
sale 35,300 – – 35,300

Total current liabilities 1,316,898 (212,137) – 1,104,761

NET CURRENT ASSETS 383,987 (81,403) 57,700 360,284

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 1,959,890 (109,224) 140,319 1,990,985

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 394,771 – – 394,771
Deferred tax liabilities 142,003 (2,707) – 139,296
Convertible bonds 24,099 (24,099) – –

Total non-current liabilities 560,873 (26,806) – 534,067

Net assets 1,399,017 (82,418) 140,319 1,456,918

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
Issued capital 97,788 (25,000) 25,000 97,788
Reserves 1,256,802 (49,726) 152,054 1,359,130

1,354,590 (74,726) 177,054 1,456,918

Non-controlling interests 44,427 (7,692) (36,735) –

Total equity 1,399,017 (82,418) 140,319 1,456,918

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining
Group
For the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The
Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

REVENUE 904,421 (812,470) (484) – 76 – 91,543
Cost of sales (822,324) 765,653 – – – – (56,671)

Gross profit 82,097 (46,817) (484) – 76 – 34,872

Other income and gains 51,491 (2,475) 526 − 1,716 – 51,258
Fair value gain on investment

properties, net 261,921 420 – – – – 262,341
Administrative expenses (101,332) 32,989 (42) – (1,792) – (70,177)
Other operating income/(expenses),

net (41,057) 3,911 – – – 156,826 119,680
Finance costs (33,486) 467 – – – – (33,019)
Share of profits and losses of

associates 483 – – 3,385 – – 3,868

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 220,117 (11,505) – 3,385 – 156,826 368,823
Income tax expense (72,331) (840) – – – – (73,171)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 147,786 (12,345) – 3,385 – 156,826 295,652

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 140,998 (5,557) – 3,385 – 156,826 295,652
Non-controlling interests 6,788 (6,788) – – – – –

147,786 (12,345) – 3,385 – 156,826 295,652

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group
For the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The
Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 147,786 (12,345) – 3,385 – 156,826 295,652

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Other comprehensive income to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Share of other comprehensive loss
of associates (991) – – (326) – – (1,317)

Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations (31,638) 1,248 – – – – (30,390)

Net other comprehensive income/
(loss) to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods: (32,629) 1,248 – (326) – – (31,707)

Other comprehensive income not to
be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Share of other comprehensive loss
of associates – – – (197) – – (197)

Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation of
leasehold land and buildings (3,002) 757 – – – – (2,245)

Income tax effect 655 (125) – – – – 530

Net other comprehensive income
not to be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods: (2,347) 632 – (197) – – (1,912)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE
YEAR, NET OF TAX (34,976) 1,880 – (523) – – (33,619)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE
YEAR 112,810 (10,465) – 2,862 – 156,826 262,033

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 107,394 (5,049) – 2,862 – 156,826 262,033
Non-controlling interests 5,416 (5,416) – – – – –

112,810 (10,465) – 2,862 – 156,826 262,033

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
For the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The Group
(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 7 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 220,117 (11,505) – 3,385 156,826 368,823
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 33,486 (467) – – – 33,019
Share of profits and losses of

associates (483) – – (3,385) – (3,868)
Interest income (16,874) 255 – – – (16,619)
Gain on disposal of equity

investments at fair value
through profit or loss (70) 70 – – – –

Fair value gain on investment
properties, net (261,921) (420) – – – (262,341)

Dividend income (764) – – – – (764)
Loss on disposal of items of

property, plant and equipment 43 (21) – – – 22
Depreciation 6,849 (830) – – – 6,019
Impairment of properties held

for sale 35,574 – – – – 35,574
Provision for inventories 1,980 – – – – 1,980
Impairment of other receivables 2,112 – – – – 2,112
Fair value gain on equity

investments at fair value
through profit or loss (724) 724 – – – –

Impairment/(reversal of
impairment) of accounts
receivable 3,903 (3,903) – – – –

Gain on disposal of the Deson
Construction Group – – – – (156,826) (156,826)

Equity-settled share option
expenses 5,954 (1,183) – – – 4,771

29,182 (17,280) – – – 11,902
Increase in properties held for

sale under development and
properties held for sale (85,058) – – – – (85,058)

Decrease/(increase) in gross
amount due from contract
customers (5,374) 4,591 – – – (783)

Increase in inventories (4,668) – – – – (4,668)
Decrease/(increase) in accounts

receivable (55,754) 50,208 – – – (5,546)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)
For the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The Group
(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 7 Note 9

Decrease in prepayments, deposits
and other receivables 12,322 9,756 – – – 22,078

Increase/(decrease) in gross
amount due to contract
customers 26,459 (26,459) – – – –

Increase/(decrease) in accounts
payable 17,485 (13,975) – – – 3,510

Increase/(decrease) in other
payables and accruals 152,471 (22,359) – – – 130,112

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 87,065 (15,518) – – – 71,547

Interest paid (83,512) 1,394 – – – (82,118)
Hong Kong taxes paid (4,434) 4,434 – – – –
Overseas taxes paid (10,663) 828 – – – (9,835)

Net cash flows used in operating
activities (11,544) (8,862) – – – (20,406)

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 16,874 (255) – – – 16,619
Dividend received 764 – – – – 764
Dividend received from associates 400 – 2,047 – – 2,447
Purchases of items of property,

plant and equipment (970) 98 – – – (872)
Proceeds from the Placing – – – – 60,000 60,000
Transaction costs of the Placing – – – – (2,300) (2,300)
Purchase of equity investments at

fair value through profit or loss (9,818) 9,818 – – – –
Proceeds from disposal of equity

investments at fair value
through profit or loss 2,488 (2,488) – – – –

Proceeds from disposal of items
of property, plant and
equipment 10 (10) – – – –

Advances to associates, net (140) – – – – (140)
Increase in pledged deposits (239,005) 53 – – – (238,952)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
investing activities (229,397) 7,216 2,047 – 57,700 (162,434)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)
For the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The Group
(audited) Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 7 Note 9

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Issue of shares 104,719 – – – – 104,719
Share issue expenses (2,506) – – – – (2,506)
Repurchase of the Company’s

shares (322) – – – – (322)
Share repurchase expenses (7) – – – – (7)
New bank and other borrowings 483,275 (13,475) – – – 469,800
Repayment of bank and other

borrowings (367,729) 17,109 – – – (350,620)
Increase in amounts due from

related companies (868) (287) – – – (1,155)
Dividends paid (8,470) 4,000 – – – (4,470)

Net cash flows from financing
activities 208,092 7,347 – – – 215,439

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE)
IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (32,849) 5,701 2,047 – 57,700 32,599

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 63,054 (27,160) – – – 35,894

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (702) 426 – – – (276)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END OF
YEAR 29,503 (21,033) 2,047 – 57,700 68,217

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as
stated in the statement of
financial position 57,689 (39,068) 2,047 – 57,700 78,368

Bank overdrafts, secured (28,186) 18,035 – – – (10,151)

Cash and cash equivalents as
stated in the statement of cash
flows 29,503 (21,033) 2,047 – 57,700 68,217

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

Notes:

1 The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2016 was
extracted from the interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2016 dated 9 November 2016.

2 The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Deson Construction Group as if the
Placing had taken place on 30 September 2016. The assets and liabilities of the Deson Construction Group
as at 30 September 2016 were extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of